

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE AUTHORS GUILD, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	ECF Case
v.	)	
	)	Case No. 1:11-cv-6351 HB
HATHITRUST, <i>et al.</i>	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION  
OF COLLEGE AND RESEARCH LIBRARIES, ASSOCIATION OF RESEARCH  
LIBRARIES, AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jonathan Band  
(admitted *pro hac vice*)  
JONATHAN BAND PLLC  
21 Dupont Circle NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C., 20036  
Tel: (202) 296-5675  
Email: jband@policybandwidth.com

*Counsel for Amici the Library Associations*

*On the brief:*  
Corynne McSherry  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
454 Shotwell Street  
San Francisco, CA 94110  
Tel: (415) 436-9333  
Email: corynne@eff.org

July 6, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. HDL IS SERVING THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 3

II. HDL’S TREMENDOUS PUBLIC BENEFIT TILTS THE FAIR USE ANALYSIS  
FIRMLY IN FAVOR OF FAIR USE..... 7

A. Fair Use Is Designed to Protect the Copyright Balance and Ensure that  
Copyright Serves the Public Interest..... 7

B. The Fair Use Factors, Taken Together and Viewed in Light of the Purposes of  
Copyright, Favor a Fair Use Finding ..... 8

C. HDL Embodies Widespread and Well-Established Best Practices for Fair Use.. 13

III. A LEGISLATIVE “FIX” IS BOTH UNNECESSARY AND UNWORKABLE ..... 15

A. Congress Is Unlikely to Fix the “Orphan Works” Problem..... 15

B. Even if Congress Did Authorize a Statutory License, the Libraries Could Not  
Afford to Pay for It ..... 16

IV. PLAINTIFFS HELPED FOSTER PUBLIC RELIANCE ON THE HATHITRUST  
PROJECT; THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR DEPRIVING THE PUBLIC OF  
THAT RESOURCE..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*American Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

*Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google, Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-8136-DC (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009)..... 17, 18

*Berlin v. E. C. Publications Inc.*,  
329 F.2d 541 (2d Cir. 1964)..... 8

*Blanch v. Koons*,  
467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 8, 9

*Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.*,  
510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... 7, 9

*Golan v. Holder*,  
132 S. Ct. 873 (2012)..... 2

*Kane v. Comedy Partners*,  
No. 00-cv-158-GBD, 2003 WL 22383387 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2003)..... 12

*Mathieson v. Associated Press*,  
No. 90-cv-6945-LMM, 1992 WL 164447 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 1992)..... 9, 10

*MCA v. Wilson*,  
677 F. 2d 180 (1981)..... 10, 13

*Perfect 10, Inc. v Amazon.com, Inc.*,  
508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 9, 10

*Rosemont Enters., Inc. v. Random House, Inc.*,  
366 F.2d 303 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 8, 9

*Time Inc. v. Bernard Geis Assoc.*,  
293 F. Supp. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 1968) ..... 8

*Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.*,  
953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 10

**Statutes**

17 U.S.C. § 107..... 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Art. I ..... 7

**Legislative Materials**

*Hearing on: Competition and Commerce in Digital Books before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 111th Cong. (2009)..... 16

Orphan Works Act, H.R. 5439, 109th Cong. (2006) ..... 15

Orphan Works Act, H.R. 5889, 110th Cong. (2008) ..... 15

Shawn Bentley Orphan Works Act, S. 2913, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 15

**Other Authorities**

Association of Research Libraries, *et al.*, *Code of Best Practices in Fair Use for Academic and Research Libraries* (2012)..... 13, 14, 15

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, *Nimmer on Copyright* (2005)..... 12

Patricia Aufderheide and Peter Jaszi, *Reclaiming Fair Use* (2011) ..... 13

Pierre N. Leval, *Toward a Fair Use Standard*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105 (1990)..... 8, 10

Siva Vaidhyathan, *A Risky Gamble with Google*, Chron. Higher Educ. Dec. 2, 2005 ..... 18
